

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA  
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

**DENISE VEAL**

**CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:19-CV-00089**

**VERSUS**

**JUDGE DAVID C. JOSEPH**

**RAPIDES REGIONAL MEDICAL  
CENTER**

**MAGISTRATE JUDGE PEREZ-MONTES**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY DEFENDANT,  
RAPIDES HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, LLC, D/B/A RAPIDES  
REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER**

Respectfully submitted,

**GOLD, WEEMS, BRUSER, SUES & RUNDELL**

Steven M. Oxenhandler (#28405)

Michael J. O'Shee (#10268)

Martha R. Crenshaw (#27420)

2001 MacArthur Drive / P.O. Box 6118

Alexandria, LA 71307-6118

Telephone: (318) 445-6471/Fax: (318) 445-6476

Email: [soxenhandler@goldweems.com](mailto:soxenhandler@goldweems.com)

Email: [moshee@goldweems.com](mailto:moshee@goldweems.com)

Email: [mcrenshaw@goldweems.com](mailto:mcrenshaw@goldweems.com)

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. BACKGROUND.....	1
A. The Telemetry Technician Position.....	1
B. Veal’s Employment History/Disciplinary Actions Prior to Termination.....	4
1. Hiring/Evaluations.....	4
2. Discipline.....	6
a) 2/20/15.....	6
b) 4/22/15.....	6
c) 10/11/16.....	7
C. Second Patient Death and Veal’s Termination. ....	8
D. RRMC Review of Actions Relating to Deceased Patient. ....	9
II. PLAINTIFF’S LITIGATION CLAIMS.....	11
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	13
A. Summary Judgment Standard. ....	13
B. Requirements for Plaintiff’s Title VII Claim.....	14
C. Veal has No Proper Comparator for Her Claim.....	14
1. Nurse Kandie Batiste.....	15
2. Telemetry Technician Vivian Vidrine.....	18
a) No Evidence to Prove Allegations.....	19
b) No Evidence for Unalleged Claim.....	21

3.	Telemetry Technician Kimberly Gruehl. . . . .	22
D.	Veal Was Fired for Legitimate, Nondiscriminatory Reasons. . . . .	25
1.	Veal’s Termination. . . . .	25
2.	Jurisprudence. . . . .	30
3.	The April 16, 2017 Incident Was Investigated. . . . .	32
4.	Bullock Has Hired Multiple African-American Telemetry Technicians; She Has Fired Only Three Employees, Including Veal. . . . .	32
IV.	CONCLUSION. . . . .	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alkhawaldeh v. Dow Chemical Company*, 851 F.3d 422, 426 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017). . . . . 15, 24

*Amezquita v. Beneficial Tex., Inc.*, 264 F. Appx 379, 386 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008). . . . . 30

*Arey v. Watkins*, 385 Fed.Appx. 401 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010). . . . . 30, 31, 32

*Bienkowski v. Am. Airlines, Inc.*, 851 F.2d 1503, 1507-08 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988). . . . . 30

*Bissett v. Beau Rivage Resorts, Inc.*, 2011 WL 915790, at \*7 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 16, 2011). . . . . 32

*Bouie v. Equistar Chemicals LP*, 2006 WL 1736557 [188 Fed.Appx. 233](5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006). . . . . 14

*Bryant v. Compass Grp. USA, Inc.*, 413 F.3d 471, 478 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005). . . . . 30

*Cargo v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co.*, No. 05-2010, 2012 WL 4596757 (W.D. La. Oct. 1, 2012). . . . . 25

*Cervantez v. KMGP Services Co. Inc.*, 349 Fed.Appx. 4 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . . 30

*Gallow v. Autozone, Inc.*, 952 F.Supp. 441, 448 n.6. (S.D. Tex. 1996) . . . . . 32

*Givs v. City of Eunice*, 512 F.Supp.2d 522 (W.D. La. 2007),  
affirmed, 268 Fed.Appx. 305 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008). . . . . 14

*Hatfield v. Bio-Medical Life Applications of Louisiana, LLC*, No. 16-1307,  
2017 WL 4976801 (W.D. La. Oct. 31, 2017). . . . . 31, 32

*Lawson v. AT&T Mobility Services, L.L.C.*, 800 Fed.Appx. 272 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020). . . . . 30

*Lee v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co.*, 574 F.3d 253, 260 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009). . . . . 23, 24

*LeMaire v. La. Dep’t of Transp. & Dev. ex rel Louisiana*, 480 F.3d 383, 391 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007). . . . . 31

*Little v. Republic Refining Co., Ltd.*, 924 F.2d 93 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . . 31

*Mayberry v. Vaught Aircraft Co.*, 55 F.3d 1086, 1090-91 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) . . . . . 25, 31

*Medlock v. Ace Cash Exp., Inc.*, 589 Fed.Appx. 707 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014). . . . . 31, 32

*Patrick v. Ridge*, 394 F.3d 311, 316 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)..... 25

*Samani v. Beechnut Academy*, 740 Fed.Appx. 445 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018). .... 25

*Sandstad v. CB Richard Ellis, Inc.*, 309 F.3d 893, 899 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002). .... 31

*Shackelford v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP*, 190 F.3d 398, 404 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999). .... 14

*Sherrod v. AIG Health Mgmt. Servs., Inc.*, 2000 WL 140746, at \*7 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 4, 2000).. . 32

*Turner v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co.*, 675 F.3d 887 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012)..... 14, 17, 24

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a). .... 13

**STATUTES**

Title VII (42 U.S.C. § 2000e, *et seq.*) ..... *passim*
